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Camille Leung

From: Camille Leung
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2018 1:59 PM
To: 'Kristen Outten'
Subject: RE: Contract for your Review and Signature- Highlands Estate

Great!  Thank you! 
 

From: Kristen Outten [mailto:koutten@swca.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2018 1:58 PM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Contract for your Review and Signature‐ Highlands Estate 
 
Hi Camille, 
 
That works for me.  Let’s shoot for Tuesday at 10:30.   
 
Depending on your time/availability, I’m hoping to discuss the following: 

 Status of biological reports/plans 

 Kick‐off meeting  

 SharePoint site 

 Compliance matrix (I will bring the template for your approval) 

 Public inquiries (signage, communication protocol, tracking tool) 

 Reporting (templates, Accela, etc.) 

 Accounting (milestone notifications) 
 

I will bring a copy of the compliance matrix, public inquiries tracking table, and other report templates to the meeting to 
ensure our tracking tools are in line with the your vision/needs.  Let me know if there are other items/information that 
you would like me to bring to the meeting. 
 
Thanks, 
Kristen  
 

From: Camille Leung [mailto:cleung@smcgov.org]  
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2018 1:43 PM 
To: Kristen Outten <koutten@swca.com> 
Subject: RE: Contract for your Review and Signature‐ Highlands Estate 
 
Hi Kristen, 
 
Yes lets do early next week.  Here is my availability: 
 
Tuesday 10:30am ‐2pm 
Wednesday anytime from 9‐5 except from 2‐4pm 
Thursday anytime from 9am‐2pm 
 
Hope you feel better soon!!!! 
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From: Kristen Outten [mailto:koutten@swca.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2018 12:39 PM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Contract for your Review and Signature‐ Highlands Estate 
 
Hello Camille, 
 
I wanted to touch base with you regarding our meeting tomorrow.  I’ve been battling a head cold the last few 
days.  Energy‐wise I feel ok and am still happy to meet tomorrow, yet I also don’t want to risk getting others sick.  I will 
leave it up to you on whether or not you want to keep our scheduled meeting time tomorrow, or if you prefer to push it 
back to early next week.  Let me know your preference…. 
 
Thanks, 
Kristen  
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Appointment‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Kristen Outten  
Sent: Tuesday, February 06, 2018 10:02 AM 
To: Camille Leung 
Subject: Accepted: Contract for your Review and Signature‐ Highlands Estate 
When: Wednesday, February 21, 2018 9:00 AM‐10:00 AM (UTC‐08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada). 
Where: COB_201PLN_B 
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Camille Leung

From: Dave Michaels <dm94402@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 23, 2018 1:44 PM
To: Camille Leung
Subject: Re: Grading
Attachments: Total Grading.xlsx

Hi Camille, 
 
I'm very sorry to hear of Jean's passing. 
 
Thank you for sending this info. I will review it and get back to you with any questions. 
 
Best, 
Dave 
 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Forwarded message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Date: Tue, 23 Jan 2018 00:24:44 +0000 
Subject: RE: Grading 
To: Dave Michaels <dm94402@gmail.com> 
 
Hi Dave, 
 
Unfortunately, Jean has passed away.  I am the point of contact. 
Please see attached grading excel spreadsheet which includes approved grading amounts per lot and proposed grading 
amounts per lot. 
 
As you can see overall proposed grading for Lots 9‐11 is less than the approved volume of cut and fill, but total volume 
of cut and fill for Lots 5‐8 are over the approved amount.  The applicant has been requested to break down the 
additional grading for Lots 5‐8 into truck trips.  1 truck typically contains 10‐12 cubic yards. 
 
Hope this helps.  I'm at the counter from 12:15‐5pm n Friday if you want to come into the office to discuss this. 
 
Thanks 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Dave Michaels [mailto:dm94402@gmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, January 22, 2018 2:20 PM 
To: Jean Demouthe <jdemouthe@smcgov.org>; Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Subject: Fwd: Grading 
 
Dear Jean and Camille, I am following up on my two emails below sent to you.  I have not received a response or 
acknowledgement of this email from either of you. This is a very important topic for me. Can you both kindly 
acknowledge receipt of this email and provide the requested information at your earliest convenience? 
 
Kindest regards, 
Dave Michaels 
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‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Forwarded message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Dave Michaels <dm94402@gmail.com> 
Date: Thu, 28 Sep 2017 13:47:09 ‐0700 
Subject: Fwd: Grading 
To: jdemouthe@smcgov.org 
 
Hi Jean, I am a neighbor to the Highlands (Chamberlain) project. 
 
I have been trying to get information about grading changes (requested, denied, approved, or under consideration) so 
that I can make apples to apples comparisons to the language from the 2010 approval, but have so far been 
unsuccessful. Can you help?  My specific questions are below in my email to Camille from a week ago but I did not 
receive a reply. 
 
I'm looking for: 
 
   ‐ all grading changes already requested by the applicant for both cut 
   and fill in cubic yards for each lot (separately) 5‐11 
   ‐ status for each (i.e. denied, under consideration, approved) 
   ‐ any data you have on what each change would translate to in terms of 
   additional truckloads 
   ‐ any reason(s) provided by the applicant for any requested changes 
 
It would be helpful to have these questions answered in layperson's language rather than my being required to sift 
through many pages of documents for the answers or trying to find the answers embedded within technical documents.
 
I recently learned that grading hard cards for lots 9‐11 might be issued in the next few weeks, so it would be much 
appreciated if I could receive this info for those three lots asap (preferably before the weekend if possible).  This info for 
lots 5‐8 can wait until next week if helpful as I understand those permits are not as imminent. . 
 
Is this something you can help me with, and if not could you please refer me to the right person? 
 
Thanks in advance. 
 
Best, 
Dave 
 
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Forwarded message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Dave Michaels <dm94402@gmail.com> 
Date: Thu, Sep 21, 2017 at 5:14 PM 
Subject: Grading 
To: cleung@smcgov.org 
 
 
Hi Camille: I’m looking for some information that I haven’t been able to locate. I understand from your prior emails and 
some recent neighborhood updates that there are deviations, or proposed deviations, from the 2010‐approved grading 
for lots 5‐11. 
 
Can you please send me: 
 
   ‐ all grading changes already requested by the applicant for both cut 
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   and fill in cubic yards for each lot (separately) 5‐11 
   ‐ status for each (i.e. denied, under consideration, approved) 
   ‐ any data you have on what each change would translate to in terms of 
   additional truckloads 
   ‐ any reason(s) provided by the applicant for any requested changes 
 
 
I’d appreciate it if you could send this rather than searching for them on the document site later this month, as I’m sure 
there will be many (hundreds of?) technical documents on that site, and I'm looking for this data in particular. 
 
Thanks very much in advance and kind regards, 
 
Dave 
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Camille Leung

From: Camille Leung
Sent: Monday, January 22, 2018 4:25 PM
To: Dave Michaels
Subject: RE: Grading
Attachments: Total Grading.xlsx

Hi Dave, 
 
Unfortunately, Jean has passed away.  I am the point of contact.   Please see attached grading excel spreadsheet which 
includes approved grading amounts per lot and proposed grading amounts per lot.  
 
As you can see overall proposed grading for Lots 9‐11 is less than the approved volume of cut and fill, but total volume 
of cut and fill for Lots 5‐8 are over the approved amount.  The applicant has been requested to break down the 
additional grading for Lots 5‐8 into truck trips.  1 truck typically contains 10‐12 cubic yards.    
 
Hope this helps.  I'm at the counter from 12:15‐5pm n Friday if you want to come into the office to discuss this.   
 
Thanks 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Dave Michaels [mailto:dm94402@gmail.com]  
Sent: Monday, January 22, 2018 2:20 PM 
To: Jean Demouthe <jdemouthe@smcgov.org>; Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Subject: Fwd: Grading 
 
Dear Jean and Camille, I am following up on my two emails below sent to you.  I have not received a response or 
acknowledgement of this email from either of you. This is a very important topic for me. Can you both kindly 
acknowledge receipt of this email and provide the requested information at your earliest convenience? 
 
Kindest regards, 
Dave Michaels 
 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Forwarded message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Dave Michaels <dm94402@gmail.com> 
Date: Thu, 28 Sep 2017 13:47:09 ‐0700 
Subject: Fwd: Grading 
To: jdemouthe@smcgov.org 
 
Hi Jean, I am a neighbor to the Highlands (Chamberlain) project. 
 
I have been trying to get information about grading changes (requested, denied, approved, or under consideration) so 
that I can make apples to apples comparisons to the language from the 2010 approval, but have so far been 
unsuccessful. Can you help?  My specific questions are below in my email to Camille from a week ago but I did not 
receive a reply. 
 
I'm looking for: 
 
   ‐ all grading changes already requested by the applicant for both cut 
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   and fill in cubic yards for each lot (separately) 5‐11 
   ‐ status for each (i.e. denied, under consideration, approved) 
   ‐ any data you have on what each change would translate to in terms of 
   additional truckloads 
   ‐ any reason(s) provided by the applicant for any requested changes 
 
It would be helpful to have these questions answered in layperson's language rather than my being required to sift 
through many pages of documents for the answers or trying to find the answers embedded within technical documents.
 
I recently learned that grading hard cards for lots 9‐11 might be issued in the next few weeks, so it would be much 
appreciated if I could receive this info for those three lots asap (preferably before the weekend if possible).  This info for 
lots 5‐8 can wait until next week if helpful as I understand those permits are not as imminent. . 
 
Is this something you can help me with, and if not could you please refer me to the right person? 
 
Thanks in advance. 
 
Best, 
Dave 
 
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ Forwarded message ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Dave Michaels <dm94402@gmail.com> 
Date: Thu, Sep 21, 2017 at 5:14 PM 
Subject: Grading 
To: cleung@smcgov.org 
 
 
Hi Camille: I’m looking for some information that I haven’t been able to locate. I understand from your prior emails and 
some recent neighborhood updates that there are deviations, or proposed deviations, from the 2010‐approved grading 
for lots 5‐11. 
 
Can you please send me: 
 
   ‐ all grading changes already requested by the applicant for both cut 
   and fill in cubic yards for each lot (separately) 5‐11 
   ‐ status for each (i.e. denied, under consideration, approved) 
   ‐ any data you have on what each change would translate to in terms of 
   additional truckloads 
   ‐ any reason(s) provided by the applicant for any requested changes 
 
 
I’d appreciate it if you could send this rather than searching for them on the document site later this month, as I’m sure 
there will be many (hundreds of?) technical documents on that site, and I'm looking for this data in particular. 
 
Thanks very much in advance and kind regards, 
 
Dave 
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Camille Leung

From: Camille Leung
Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2018 3:30 PM
To: Kristen Outten
Subject: RE: Remaining Items Needed for Lots 9-11

Ok sounds good  
 

From: Kristen Outten [mailto:koutten@swca.com]  
Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2018 12:30 PM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Remaining Items Needed for Lots 9‐11 

 
Thanks for the update, Camille.  I’m glad to see things moving forward.  I’ll spend some time this week getting back up to 
speed on the status of everything.  We should have a fully executed contract in place before the end of the week at 
which time you and I should set up a brief meeting/call to discuss next steps. 
 
Talk soon, 
Kristen 
 

From: Camille Leung [mailto:cleung@smcgov.org]  
Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2018 10:09 AM 
To: Kristen Outten <koutten@swca.com> 
Subject: FW: Remaining Items Needed for Lots 9‐11 

 
FYI – BLD permits still pending….. Lots of loose ends but hopefully getting close to issuance……. 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2018 10:02 AM 
To: 'Noel Chamberlain' <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: JTUTTLEC@aol.com; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Alan Velasquez <avelasquez@smcgov.org>; Diana Shu 
<dshu@smcgov.org>; Richard Lee <rlee@smcgov.org>; 'Roland Haga' <RHAGA@BKF.com>; 'Jonathan Tang' 
<jtang@BKF.com>; John Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: Remaining Items Needed for Lots 9‐11 

 
Hi Noel, 
 
We have a contract in place with SWCA for Mitigation Monitoring now.  Here is an unsigned version.  As a reminder, we 
are still waiting for the following: 
 

1. Thanks for the grading time estimates.  What is estimated time for fine grading? House construction?  Are the 
grubbing and grading sequential, if so it looks like land disturbing activities will take about 2 months total.  Is 
that about right? 
 

2. When are revised architectural plans coming in? (see comment letter of 12/7/17) 
 

3. Please provide a copy of your SWPPP (prepared by BKF?) 
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4. In addition to Planning Review, Sewer and DPW review still pending on Lots 9‐11.  Please follow up.  Building is 
only waiting for their sign offs and then can issue the permit.   

 
Thanks 
 
 
 

From: Noel Chamberlain [mailto:noel@nexgenbuilders.com]  
Sent: Friday, December 29, 2017 2:05 PM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Cc: JTUTTLEC@aol.com; Scott Fitinghoff <sfitinghoff@cornerstoneearth.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; Fred 
<fredh@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Camille, 
 
Please find attached the updated grading schedule for Lots 9, 10 & 11. 
 
Thanks, 
Noel 
 

From: Camille Leung [mailto:cleung@smcgov.org]  
Sent: Friday, December 29, 2017 12:17 PM 
To: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Noel Chamberlain <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Victoria Mejia <vmejia@smcgov.org>; Steve Monowitz 
<smonowitz@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Jack and Noel, 
 
Just wanted to let you know that we have selected an environmental firm to conduct the mitigation monitoring to 
review bio reports that you submit and conduct monitoring during grading and construction.  The firm is SWCA.  The 
contract is still being finalized but we can send you this as soon as it is completed.  
 
We will set up a meeting with you and SWCA after the contract is complete. 
 
Do you know when you will have the final pieces to address the latest comment letter and email (see below)?  What is 
your timing for the required bio surveys? 
 
Just to let you know, I will be off next week.   
 
Thanks! 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Wednesday, December 06, 2017 3:41 PM 
To: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org>; 
Jonathan Tang <jtang@BKF.com>; Steve Monowitz <smonowitz@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Jack and Noel, 
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As you know, we are waiting to get a little closer to the time of Building Permit issuance to satisfy Condition 24 which 
requires a Schedule of Grading Operations. 
 
In speaking with Steve Monowitz in more detail regarding his decision on the Exception to the Grading Moratorium, he 
wants to see a detailed schedule (see below).  No need to provide actual dates at this time, just give us time frames like 
“Lots 9 and 10 ‐ Rough Grading ‐ 2 weeks”. 
 
Lots 9 and 10 

1. Duration of Tree Removal 
 

2. Duration of Rough Grading    
‐‐‐ Describe Erosion Control measures in place during ACTIVE rough grading (e.g., not EC blankets, but aggregate 
construction entrance, fiber rolls and silt fences)  
‐‐‐ Describe Erosion Control measures in place during Evenings and Weekends during rough grading stage (e.g., blankets, 
aggregate construction entrance, fiber rolls and silt fences)  
 

3. Duration of Fine Grading (Will EC measures be the same as during Rough Grading? If not, please describe) 
 

4. Duration of House Construction (Foundation, framing, and interior) 
‐‐‐ Describe Erosion Control measures in place during house construction (e.g., EC blankets on graded slopes, aggregate 
construction entrance, fiber rolls and silt fences)  
 
Lot 11 
Please provide the same as above 
 
Also, will rough and fine grading for Lots 9‐11 occur at the same time? 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2017 11:58 AM 
To: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org>; 
Jonathan Tang <jtang@BKF.com> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Jack and Noel, 
 
I signed off the revised civil plans submitted on 11/22/17.  Still waiting for Architectural and “prior to issuance” 
comments to be addressed.  See revised Planning comment letter attached.  Also outstanding Agency reviews (other 
than Planning) are: 
 
Lot 9:  
Building 
DPW 
Sewer  
Waste Management 
 
Lot 10:  
DPW 
Sewer  
Waste Management 
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Lot 11: 
DPW 
Sewer  
Waste Management 
 
Once permits are ready to issue, you can pick up the approved Erosion Control/Tree Protection plan, implement it 
onsite, and call Jeremiah (650‐599‐1592) for a Pre‐Site Inspection.  When this inspection is signed off, permits and 
grading hard card can be issued. 
 
Please note that County is interviewing environmental consultants this week to do condition and mitigation monitoring 
related to construction on Lots 9‐11 and later Lots 5‐8. 
 
Thanks   
 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Friday, November 17, 2017 12:13 PM 
To: 'Jonathan Tang' <jtang@BKF.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John 
Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Looks good.  Please submit 5 full size sets to the Building Counter. 
 
Thanks 
 

From: Jonathan Tang [mailto:jtang@BKF.com]  
Sent: Thursday, November 16, 2017 11:53 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John 
Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Camille, 
 
Please see attached updated sheet C11.50 and C11.80 incorporating the comments. 
 
Jonathan 
 
 



5

 

 

 

 

JONATHAN TANG, PE | Project Manager 
BKF Engineers   
255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200 
Redwood City, CA 94065 
 
d 650.482.6306 
jtang@bkf.com 
www.bkf.com 
 
 

           
 

Delivering Inspired Infrastructure 

 
 
 
 

From: Camille Leung [mailto:cleung@smcgov.org]  
Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2017 1:20 PM 
To: Jonathan Tang <jtang@BKF.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John 
Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Jonathan, 
 
Looks good.  Any way you can add some erosion control measures for outfall construction on Lot 11 (non‐filament fiber 
rolls will work best).   Noticed that the stockpile needs to be moved away from tree on page C11.80.  Sorry, these were 
late comments that came as a result of the review for the moratorium exception.   
 
Thanks  
 

From: Jonathan Tang [mailto:jtang@BKF.com]  
Sent: Friday, November 10, 2017 8:48 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John 
Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Camille, 
 
Please see below for response to your civil related comments: 
 
Comment #1: Planters are located in the yards, so planters should not match the buildings but the surrounding 
vegetation. 
 
Response:  Please clarify comment.  Notes are already on the plans for planter color to match natural surrounding 
vegetation (light green or beige) and color samples to be provided for County approval prior to construction of planters 
as shown below. 
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Comment #2b:  Chainlink fence appears to run only partial portions of the property lines shared with the conservation 
easement. Fence should be extended across all property lines shared with conservation easement. 
 
Response:  Chainlink fence added to all and extended across all property lines shared with the conservation 
easement.  Please see attached sheets C9.50, C10.50 and C11.50. 
 
Comment #2c:  Access paths for Lots 9 and 10 need to be moved within the set grading limits. 
 
Response:  Access paths for Lots 9 and 10 have been adjusted to be within the grading limits.  Please see attached sheets 
C9.50, C9.80, C10.50 and C10.80. 
 
Comment for Lot 10 #a:  Move storage out of tree driplines. 
 
Response:  Storage moved out of tree driplines.  Please see attached sheets C9.80 and C10.80. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Jonathan 
 
 
 

 

 

 

JONATHAN TANG, PE | Project Manager 
BKF Engineers   
255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200 
Redwood City, CA 94065 
 
d 650.482.6306 
jtang@bkf.com 
www.bkf.com 
 
 

           
 

Delivering Inspired Infrastructure 
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From: Camille Leung [mailto:cleung@smcgov.org]  
Sent: Tuesday, November 07, 2017 12:20 PM 
To: Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Ralph Osterling 
<ralph@ralphosterling.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; Doug McBeth <dougm@markgrossinc.com>; Jonathan 
Tang <jtang@BKF.com>; John Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Noel, 
 
Please see attached comment letter for my review of the 10/31/17 submittal.   
 
Outstanding Sign‐offs for Lot 9: 
Building, DPW, Sewer, Water and Waste Management 
 
Outstanding Sign‐offs for Lot 10, 11: 
DPW, Sewer, Water and Waste Management 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.  
Thanks 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Friday, October 20, 2017 10:40 AM 
To: Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; 'Ralph Osterling' 
<ralph@ralphosterling.com>; 'Haga Roland' <RHAGA@BKF.com>; 'Doug McBeth' <dougm@markgrossinc.com>; 'Tang 
Jonathan' <jtang@bkf.com> 
Subject: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Noel, 
 
Please see attached comment letter for my review of the 10/17/17 submittal.  My comments are shown in yellow 
highlight.  As the submittal did not include full size plans, I note that while the revision addressed the comment, full size 
plans still need to be submitted showing the changes. 
 
Thanks 
 

From: Ralph Osterling [mailto:ralph@ralphosterling.com]  
Sent: Friday, October 20, 2017 8:00 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com>; Fred 
<fredh@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Subject: Re: Health impacts on trees 
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Camille  
I am in North Carolina until next week. I will call when I return.  
RO  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On Oct 19, 2017, at 8:10 PM, Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> wrote: 

Hi Ralph, 
  
Do you have time to come by and discuss this?  The 5/30/17 email response from you that Noel brought 
in on 10/17/17 does not address the latest emails of this email chain (dated 8/9/17). 
  
Thanks 
  

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2017 4:25 PM 
To: Ralph Osterling <ralph@ralphosterling.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com>; Fred 
<fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Haga Roland <RHAGA@BKF.com>; Tang Jonathan <jtang@bkf.com> 
Subject: RE: Health impacts on trees 
  
Those plans (civil plans) did not have the tag numbers you used in your email.  
  

From: Ralph Osterling [mailto:ralph@ralphosterling.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2017 3:53 PM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com>; Fred 
<fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Haga Roland <RHAGA@BKF.com>; Tang Jonathan <jtang@bkf.com> 
Subject: Re: Health impacts on trees 
  
Camille  The civil drawings have the tree numbers as you know. 
Ralph 
Ralph Osterling 
President 
Registered Professional Forester No. 38 
ralph@ralphosterling.com 
 
 
Ralph Osterling Consultants, Inc. 
346 Rheem Blvd. 
Suite 104 
Moraga, California 
94556 
 
(650) 573-8733 ph 
(877) 855-1059 fax 
(415) 860-1557 cell 

 
<image001.png> 
  

On Aug 9, 2017, at 3:20 PM, Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> wrote: 
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Hi Ralph, 
  
Sorry for the delay in my review of this.  More items have been submitted now and I am 
in the process of determining what is still needed.  Here are my comment on your tree 
evaluation of impacts from the proposed grading: 
  

1.      I do not have a map showing the tree tags referenced in this email.  I only have 
a tree survey with tree measurements that you provided.  Please provide a tag 
map or use tree size references per the tree survey you gave  me, so I can match 
your references with the map. 
  

2.      Just a reminder that any trees intended to remain which are adjacent to or 
within proposed areas of grading or construction need to be evaluated.  These 
are the trees I noticed: 
  

a.      Lot 9 – 1 tree: Tree near graded area to the right of the driveway 
b.      Lot 10 – 6 total trees: 3 within the graded front/left side yard on the 

right and 3 trees along the 1‐foot retaining wall along the left side of the 
house  

c.      Lot 11 ‐ 2 total trees: Tree in outfall area and 12” tree at the rear right 
corner 

   
Please check your tag map against the current grading plans to make sure trees listed 
above are addressed. 
  
Thanks 
  

From: Ralph Osterling [mailto:ralph@ralphosterling.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2017 6:00 PM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel 
<noel@nexgenbuilders.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Haga Roland 
<RHAGA@BKF.com>; Tang Jonathan <jtang@bkf.com> 
Subject: Health impacts on trees 
  
Camille 
In response to your email comments and to those in our last meeting, below is a 
listing of my comments and responses: 

 The trees of concern are valuable to the project and as such efforts have 
been taken and added efforts will be taken to enhance their survival and 
future growth.   

 The grading plans reflect the desires to save the trees and as can be seen, 
the depth and extent of the grading activities are minimal and clearly will 
not impair the survival and future growth of these trees. 

 On Lot 11, two trees, tags 33970 and 33971 will have less than 12 inches 
as to grading limits daylight into the existing contours. If roots over 2 
inches in diameter are encountered, they will be saw cut and sealed. Please 
note, only a portion of the rooting area on the inside (facing the residence) 
will have any shallow grading activity which is clearly displayed on Sheet 
C 11.30.  Regarding crown safety pruning, only minor pruning of branches 
that are mostly less than 4 inches in diameter might be required for safe 
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equipment access.  All pruning will be under the direct supervision of the 
Forester and completed by a licensed contractor.  As noted on Sheet 11.20 
tree protection will be provided utilizing 4 foot tall fencing on posts driven 
into the ground.  Posts shall be driven into the ground and on 8 foot 
spacing or less.  

 Lot 10 clearing and grading limits will tie to the existing contours adjacent 
to trees 33975 and 33976.  The extent of grading is less than 12 inches and 
extends to daylight with the existing adjacent contours with zero 
excavation.  Roots 2 inches and over shall be clean cut and sealed.  The 
low retaining wall is proposed to be located approximately 8 feet 
horizontal below tree 33975.   The construction of this wall will not 
adversely impair the health or survival of this tree.    

 The driveway locations and other construction activities will not have 
detrimental impacts on the trees designated to remain.  Crown safety 
pruning might impact branches less than 4 inches in diameter. 

It is important to understand that the trees on these lots are important assets to 
each of the Lots, hence the careful professional grading plans, tree protection 
measures and professional monitoring that are included.    
  
Camille, please note that these lots support poison oak, uncomfortable thorny 
weeds, and stinging bees.  I urge that you notify parties that have shown an 
interest in this project that trespassing on this private project area should be 
discouraged for safety reasons.  Should you have added questions and/or 
comments, please contact me promptly so these permits may move forward. 
Best 
Ralph 
  
  
Ralph Osterling 
President 
Registered Professional Forester No. 38 
ralph@ralphosterling.com 
 
 
Ralph Osterling Consultants, Inc. 
346 Rheem Blvd. 
Suite 104 
Moraga, California 
94556 
 
(650) 573-8733 ph 
(877) 855-1059 fax 
(415) 860-1557 cell 

  

 

**Please note that all of our BKF offices will be closed Nov 23->24 and Dec 25th thru Jan 1st 2018.  
We are open Jan 2nd.  

 
Confidentiality Notice: This email (including any attachment) is intended only for the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is 
privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are not authorized to intercept, read, print, 
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retain, copy, forward, or disseminate this communication. If you have received this communication in error, please reply to the sender or call 650-482-6300, and 
then please delete this message from your inbox as well as any copies. Thank you, BKF Engineers 2017 
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Camille Leung

From: Camille Leung
Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2018 10:09 AM
To: Kristen Outten
Subject: FW: Remaining Items Needed for Lots 9-11
Attachments: SWCA Final Contract.pdf; Planning Comments on Lots 9 thu 11_120717_Remaining 

Items.pdf

FYI – BLD permits still pending….. Lots of loose ends but hopefully getting close to issuance……. 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2018 10:02 AM 
To: 'Noel Chamberlain' <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: JTUTTLEC@aol.com; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Alan Velasquez <avelasquez@smcgov.org>; Diana Shu 
<dshu@smcgov.org>; Richard Lee <rlee@smcgov.org>; 'Roland Haga' <RHAGA@BKF.com>; 'Jonathan Tang' 
<jtang@BKF.com>; John Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: Remaining Items Needed for Lots 9‐11 

 
Hi Noel, 
 
We have a contract in place with SWCA for Mitigation Monitoring now.  Here is an unsigned version.  As a reminder, we 
are still waiting for the following: 
 

1. Thanks for the grading time estimates.  What is estimated time for fine grading? House construction?  Are the 
grubbing and grading sequential, if so it looks like land disturbing activities will take about 2 months total.  Is 
that about right? 
 

2. When are revised architectural plans coming in? (see comment letter of 12/7/17) 
 

3. Please provide a copy of your SWPPP (prepared by BKF?) 
 

4. In addition to Planning Review, Sewer and DPW review still pending on Lots 9‐11.  Please follow up.  Building is 
only waiting for their sign offs and then can issue the permit.   

 
Thanks 
 
 
 

From: Noel Chamberlain [mailto:noel@nexgenbuilders.com]  
Sent: Friday, December 29, 2017 2:05 PM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Cc: JTUTTLEC@aol.com; Scott Fitinghoff <sfitinghoff@cornerstoneearth.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; Fred 
<fredh@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Camille, 
 
Please find attached the updated grading schedule for Lots 9, 10 & 11. 
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Thanks, 
Noel 
 

From: Camille Leung [mailto:cleung@smcgov.org]  
Sent: Friday, December 29, 2017 12:17 PM 
To: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Noel Chamberlain <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Victoria Mejia <vmejia@smcgov.org>; Steve Monowitz 
<smonowitz@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Jack and Noel, 
 
Just wanted to let you know that we have selected an environmental firm to conduct the mitigation monitoring to 
review bio reports that you submit and conduct monitoring during grading and construction.  The firm is SWCA.  The 
contract is still being finalized but we can send you this as soon as it is completed.  
 
We will set up a meeting with you and SWCA after the contract is complete. 
 
Do you know when you will have the final pieces to address the latest comment letter and email (see below)?  What is 
your timing for the required bio surveys? 
 
Just to let you know, I will be off next week.   
 
Thanks! 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Wednesday, December 06, 2017 3:41 PM 
To: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org>; 
Jonathan Tang <jtang@BKF.com>; Steve Monowitz <smonowitz@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Jack and Noel, 
 
As you know, we are waiting to get a little closer to the time of Building Permit issuance to satisfy Condition 24 which 
requires a Schedule of Grading Operations. 
 
In speaking with Steve Monowitz in more detail regarding his decision on the Exception to the Grading Moratorium, he 
wants to see a detailed schedule (see below).  No need to provide actual dates at this time, just give us time frames like 
“Lots 9 and 10 ‐ Rough Grading ‐ 2 weeks”. 
 
Lots 9 and 10 

1. Duration of Tree Removal 
 

2. Duration of Rough Grading    
‐‐‐ Describe Erosion Control measures in place during ACTIVE rough grading (e.g., not EC blankets, but aggregate 
construction entrance, fiber rolls and silt fences)  
‐‐‐ Describe Erosion Control measures in place during Evenings and Weekends during rough grading stage (e.g., blankets, 
aggregate construction entrance, fiber rolls and silt fences)  
 

3. Duration of Fine Grading (Will EC measures be the same as during Rough Grading? If not, please describe) 
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4. Duration of House Construction (Foundation, framing, and interior) 
‐‐‐ Describe Erosion Control measures in place during house construction (e.g., EC blankets on graded slopes, aggregate 
construction entrance, fiber rolls and silt fences)  
 
Lot 11 
Please provide the same as above 
 
Also, will rough and fine grading for Lots 9‐11 occur at the same time? 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2017 11:58 AM 
To: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org>; 
Jonathan Tang <jtang@BKF.com> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Jack and Noel, 
 
I signed off the revised civil plans submitted on 11/22/17.  Still waiting for Architectural and “prior to issuance” 
comments to be addressed.  See revised Planning comment letter attached.  Also outstanding Agency reviews (other 
than Planning) are: 
 
Lot 9:  
Building 
DPW 
Sewer  
Waste Management 
 
Lot 10:  
DPW 
Sewer  
Waste Management 
 
Lot 11: 
DPW 
Sewer  
Waste Management 
 
Once permits are ready to issue, you can pick up the approved Erosion Control/Tree Protection plan, implement it 
onsite, and call Jeremiah (650‐599‐1592) for a Pre‐Site Inspection.  When this inspection is signed off, permits and 
grading hard card can be issued. 
 
Please note that County is interviewing environmental consultants this week to do condition and mitigation monitoring 
related to construction on Lots 9‐11 and later Lots 5‐8. 
 
Thanks   
 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Friday, November 17, 2017 12:13 PM 
To: 'Jonathan Tang' <jtang@BKF.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John 
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Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Looks good.  Please submit 5 full size sets to the Building Counter. 
 
Thanks 
 

From: Jonathan Tang [mailto:jtang@BKF.com]  
Sent: Thursday, November 16, 2017 11:53 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John 
Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Camille, 
 
Please see attached updated sheet C11.50 and C11.80 incorporating the comments. 
 
Jonathan 
 
 
 

 

 

 

JONATHAN TANG, PE | Project Manager 
BKF Engineers   
255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200 
Redwood City, CA 94065 
 
d 650.482.6306 
jtang@bkf.com 
www.bkf.com 
 
 

           
 

Delivering Inspired Infrastructure 

 
 
 
 

From: Camille Leung [mailto:cleung@smcgov.org]  
Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2017 1:20 PM 
To: Jonathan Tang <jtang@BKF.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John 
Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Jonathan, 
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Looks good.  Any way you can add some erosion control measures for outfall construction on Lot 11 (non‐filament fiber 
rolls will work best).   Noticed that the stockpile needs to be moved away from tree on page C11.80.  Sorry, these were 
late comments that came as a result of the review for the moratorium exception.   
 
Thanks  
 

From: Jonathan Tang [mailto:jtang@BKF.com]  
Sent: Friday, November 10, 2017 8:48 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John 
Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Camille, 
 
Please see below for response to your civil related comments: 
 
Comment #1: Planters are located in the yards, so planters should not match the buildings but the surrounding 
vegetation. 
 
Response:  Please clarify comment.  Notes are already on the plans for planter color to match natural surrounding 
vegetation (light green or beige) and color samples to be provided for County approval prior to construction of planters 
as shown below. 

 
Comment #2b:  Chainlink fence appears to run only partial portions of the property lines shared with the conservation 
easement. Fence should be extended across all property lines shared with conservation easement. 
 
Response:  Chainlink fence added to all and extended across all property lines shared with the conservation 
easement.  Please see attached sheets C9.50, C10.50 and C11.50. 
 
Comment #2c:  Access paths for Lots 9 and 10 need to be moved within the set grading limits. 
 
Response:  Access paths for Lots 9 and 10 have been adjusted to be within the grading limits.  Please see attached sheets 
C9.50, C9.80, C10.50 and C10.80. 
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Comment for Lot 10 #a:  Move storage out of tree driplines. 
 
Response:  Storage moved out of tree driplines.  Please see attached sheets C9.80 and C10.80. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Jonathan 
 
 
 

 

 

 

JONATHAN TANG, PE | Project Manager 
BKF Engineers   
255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200 
Redwood City, CA 94065 
 
d 650.482.6306 
jtang@bkf.com 
www.bkf.com 
 
 

           
 

Delivering Inspired Infrastructure 

 
 
 
 

From: Camille Leung [mailto:cleung@smcgov.org]  
Sent: Tuesday, November 07, 2017 12:20 PM 
To: Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Ralph Osterling 
<ralph@ralphosterling.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; Doug McBeth <dougm@markgrossinc.com>; Jonathan 
Tang <jtang@BKF.com>; John Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Noel, 
 
Please see attached comment letter for my review of the 10/31/17 submittal.   
 
Outstanding Sign‐offs for Lot 9: 
Building, DPW, Sewer, Water and Waste Management 
 
Outstanding Sign‐offs for Lot 10, 11: 
DPW, Sewer, Water and Waste Management 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.  
Thanks 
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From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Friday, October 20, 2017 10:40 AM 
To: Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; 'Ralph Osterling' 
<ralph@ralphosterling.com>; 'Haga Roland' <RHAGA@BKF.com>; 'Doug McBeth' <dougm@markgrossinc.com>; 'Tang 
Jonathan' <jtang@bkf.com> 
Subject: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Noel, 
 
Please see attached comment letter for my review of the 10/17/17 submittal.  My comments are shown in yellow 
highlight.  As the submittal did not include full size plans, I note that while the revision addressed the comment, full size 
plans still need to be submitted showing the changes. 
 
Thanks 
 

From: Ralph Osterling [mailto:ralph@ralphosterling.com]  
Sent: Friday, October 20, 2017 8:00 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com>; Fred 
<fredh@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Subject: Re: Health impacts on trees 

 
Camille  
I am in North Carolina until next week. I will call when I return.  
RO  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On Oct 19, 2017, at 8:10 PM, Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> wrote: 

Hi Ralph, 
  
Do you have time to come by and discuss this?  The 5/30/17 email response from you that Noel brought 
in on 10/17/17 does not address the latest emails of this email chain (dated 8/9/17). 
  
Thanks 
  

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2017 4:25 PM 
To: Ralph Osterling <ralph@ralphosterling.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com>; Fred 
<fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Haga Roland <RHAGA@BKF.com>; Tang Jonathan <jtang@bkf.com> 
Subject: RE: Health impacts on trees 
  
Those plans (civil plans) did not have the tag numbers you used in your email.  
  

From: Ralph Osterling [mailto:ralph@ralphosterling.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2017 3:53 PM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com>; Fred 
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<fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Haga Roland <RHAGA@BKF.com>; Tang Jonathan <jtang@bkf.com> 
Subject: Re: Health impacts on trees 
  
Camille  The civil drawings have the tree numbers as you know. 
Ralph 
Ralph Osterling 
President 
Registered Professional Forester No. 38 
ralph@ralphosterling.com 
 
 
Ralph Osterling Consultants, Inc. 
346 Rheem Blvd. 
Suite 104 
Moraga, California 
94556 
 
(650) 573-8733 ph 
(877) 855-1059 fax 
(415) 860-1557 cell 

 
<image001.png> 
  

On Aug 9, 2017, at 3:20 PM, Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> wrote: 
  
Hi Ralph, 
  
Sorry for the delay in my review of this.  More items have been submitted now and I am 
in the process of determining what is still needed.  Here are my comment on your tree 
evaluation of impacts from the proposed grading: 
  

1.      I do not have a map showing the tree tags referenced in this email.  I only have 
a tree survey with tree measurements that you provided.  Please provide a tag 
map or use tree size references per the tree survey you gave  me, so I can match 
your references with the map. 
  

2.      Just a reminder that any trees intended to remain which are adjacent to or 
within proposed areas of grading or construction need to be evaluated.  These 
are the trees I noticed: 
  

a.      Lot 9 – 1 tree: Tree near graded area to the right of the driveway 
b.      Lot 10 – 6 total trees: 3 within the graded front/left side yard on the 

right and 3 trees along the 1‐foot retaining wall along the left side of the 
house  

c.      Lot 11 ‐ 2 total trees: Tree in outfall area and 12” tree at the rear right 
corner 

   
Please check your tag map against the current grading plans to make sure trees listed 
above are addressed. 
  
Thanks 
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From: Ralph Osterling [mailto:ralph@ralphosterling.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2017 6:00 PM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel 
<noel@nexgenbuilders.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Haga Roland 
<RHAGA@BKF.com>; Tang Jonathan <jtang@bkf.com> 
Subject: Health impacts on trees 
  
Camille 
In response to your email comments and to those in our last meeting, below is a 
listing of my comments and responses: 

 The trees of concern are valuable to the project and as such efforts have 
been taken and added efforts will be taken to enhance their survival and 
future growth.   

 The grading plans reflect the desires to save the trees and as can be seen, 
the depth and extent of the grading activities are minimal and clearly will 
not impair the survival and future growth of these trees. 

 On Lot 11, two trees, tags 33970 and 33971 will have less than 12 inches 
as to grading limits daylight into the existing contours. If roots over 2 
inches in diameter are encountered, they will be saw cut and sealed. Please 
note, only a portion of the rooting area on the inside (facing the residence) 
will have any shallow grading activity which is clearly displayed on Sheet 
C 11.30.  Regarding crown safety pruning, only minor pruning of branches 
that are mostly less than 4 inches in diameter might be required for safe 
equipment access.  All pruning will be under the direct supervision of the 
Forester and completed by a licensed contractor.  As noted on Sheet 11.20 
tree protection will be provided utilizing 4 foot tall fencing on posts driven 
into the ground.  Posts shall be driven into the ground and on 8 foot 
spacing or less.  

 Lot 10 clearing and grading limits will tie to the existing contours adjacent 
to trees 33975 and 33976.  The extent of grading is less than 12 inches and 
extends to daylight with the existing adjacent contours with zero 
excavation.  Roots 2 inches and over shall be clean cut and sealed.  The 
low retaining wall is proposed to be located approximately 8 feet 
horizontal below tree 33975.   The construction of this wall will not 
adversely impair the health or survival of this tree.    

 The driveway locations and other construction activities will not have 
detrimental impacts on the trees designated to remain.  Crown safety 
pruning might impact branches less than 4 inches in diameter. 

It is important to understand that the trees on these lots are important assets to 
each of the Lots, hence the careful professional grading plans, tree protection 
measures and professional monitoring that are included.    
  
Camille, please note that these lots support poison oak, uncomfortable thorny 
weeds, and stinging bees.  I urge that you notify parties that have shown an 
interest in this project that trespassing on this private project area should be 
discouraged for safety reasons.  Should you have added questions and/or 
comments, please contact me promptly so these permits may move forward. 
Best 
Ralph 
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Ralph Osterling 
President 
Registered Professional Forester No. 38 
ralph@ralphosterling.com 
 
 
Ralph Osterling Consultants, Inc. 
346 Rheem Blvd. 
Suite 104 
Moraga, California 
94556 
 
(650) 573-8733 ph 
(877) 855-1059 fax 
(415) 860-1557 cell 

  

 

**Please note that all of our BKF offices will be closed Nov 23->24 and Dec 25th thru Jan 1st 2018.  
We are open Jan 2nd.  

 
Confidentiality Notice: This email (including any attachment) is intended only for the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is 
privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are not authorized to intercept, read, print, 
retain, copy, forward, or disseminate this communication. If you have received this communication in error, please reply to the sender or call 650-482-6300, and 
then please delete this message from your inbox as well as any copies. Thank you, BKF Engineers 2017 
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Camille Leung

From: Camille Leung
Sent: Thursday, January 18, 2018 10:02 AM
To: Noel Chamberlain
Cc: JTUTTLEC@aol.com; Fred; Alan Velasquez; Diana Shu; Richard Lee; Roland Haga; 

Jonathan Tang; John Brennan
Subject: Remaining Items Needed for Lots 9-11
Attachments: SWCA Final Contract.pdf; Planning Comments on Lots 9 thu 11_120717_Remaining 

Items.pdf

Hi Noel, 
 
We have a contract in place with SWCA for Mitigation Monitoring now.  Here is an unsigned version.  As a reminder, we 
are still waiting for the following: 
 

1. Thanks for the grading time estimates.  What is estimated time for fine grading? House construction?  Are the 
grubbing and grading sequential, if so it looks like land disturbing activities will take about 2 months total.  Is 
that about right? 
 

2. When are revised architectural plans coming in? (see comment letter of 12/7/17) 
 

3. Please provide a copy of your SWPPP (prepared by BKF?) 
 

4. In addition to Planning Review, Sewer and DPW review still pending on Lots 9‐11.  Please follow up.  Building is 
only waiting for their sign offs and then can issue the permit.   

 
Thanks 
 
 
 

From: Noel Chamberlain [mailto:noel@nexgenbuilders.com]  
Sent: Friday, December 29, 2017 2:05 PM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Cc: JTUTTLEC@aol.com; Scott Fitinghoff <sfitinghoff@cornerstoneearth.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; Fred 
<fredh@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Camille, 
 
Please find attached the updated grading schedule for Lots 9, 10 & 11. 
 
Thanks, 
Noel 
 

From: Camille Leung [mailto:cleung@smcgov.org]  
Sent: Friday, December 29, 2017 12:17 PM 
To: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Noel Chamberlain <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Victoria Mejia <vmejia@smcgov.org>; Steve Monowitz 
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<smonowitz@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Jack and Noel, 
 
Just wanted to let you know that we have selected an environmental firm to conduct the mitigation monitoring to 
review bio reports that you submit and conduct monitoring during grading and construction.  The firm is SWCA.  The 
contract is still being finalized but we can send you this as soon as it is completed.  
 
We will set up a meeting with you and SWCA after the contract is complete. 
 
Do you know when you will have the final pieces to address the latest comment letter and email (see below)?  What is 
your timing for the required bio surveys? 
 
Just to let you know, I will be off next week.   
 
Thanks! 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Wednesday, December 06, 2017 3:41 PM 
To: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org>; 
Jonathan Tang <jtang@BKF.com>; Steve Monowitz <smonowitz@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Jack and Noel, 
 
As you know, we are waiting to get a little closer to the time of Building Permit issuance to satisfy Condition 24 which 
requires a Schedule of Grading Operations. 
 
In speaking with Steve Monowitz in more detail regarding his decision on the Exception to the Grading Moratorium, he 
wants to see a detailed schedule (see below).  No need to provide actual dates at this time, just give us time frames like 
“Lots 9 and 10 ‐ Rough Grading ‐ 2 weeks”. 
 
Lots 9 and 10 

1. Duration of Tree Removal 
 

2. Duration of Rough Grading    
‐‐‐ Describe Erosion Control measures in place during ACTIVE rough grading (e.g., not EC blankets, but aggregate 
construction entrance, fiber rolls and silt fences)  
‐‐‐ Describe Erosion Control measures in place during Evenings and Weekends during rough grading stage (e.g., blankets, 
aggregate construction entrance, fiber rolls and silt fences)  
 

3. Duration of Fine Grading (Will EC measures be the same as during Rough Grading? If not, please describe) 
 

4. Duration of House Construction (Foundation, framing, and interior) 
‐‐‐ Describe Erosion Control measures in place during house construction (e.g., EC blankets on graded slopes, aggregate 
construction entrance, fiber rolls and silt fences)  
 
Lot 11 
Please provide the same as above 
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Also, will rough and fine grading for Lots 9‐11 occur at the same time? 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2017 11:58 AM 
To: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org>; 
Jonathan Tang <jtang@BKF.com> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Jack and Noel, 
 
I signed off the revised civil plans submitted on 11/22/17.  Still waiting for Architectural and “prior to issuance” 
comments to be addressed.  See revised Planning comment letter attached.  Also outstanding Agency reviews (other 
than Planning) are: 
 
Lot 9:  
Building 
DPW 
Sewer  
Waste Management 
 
Lot 10:  
DPW 
Sewer  
Waste Management 
 
Lot 11: 
DPW 
Sewer  
Waste Management 
 
Once permits are ready to issue, you can pick up the approved Erosion Control/Tree Protection plan, implement it 
onsite, and call Jeremiah (650‐599‐1592) for a Pre‐Site Inspection.  When this inspection is signed off, permits and 
grading hard card can be issued. 
 
Please note that County is interviewing environmental consultants this week to do condition and mitigation monitoring 
related to construction on Lots 9‐11 and later Lots 5‐8. 
 
Thanks   
 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Friday, November 17, 2017 12:13 PM 
To: 'Jonathan Tang' <jtang@BKF.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John 
Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Looks good.  Please submit 5 full size sets to the Building Counter. 
 
Thanks 
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From: Jonathan Tang [mailto:jtang@BKF.com]  
Sent: Thursday, November 16, 2017 11:53 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John 
Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Camille, 
 
Please see attached updated sheet C11.50 and C11.80 incorporating the comments. 
 
Jonathan 
 
 
 

 

 

 

JONATHAN TANG, PE | Project Manager 
BKF Engineers   
255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200 
Redwood City, CA 94065 
 
d 650.482.6306 
jtang@bkf.com 
www.bkf.com 
 
 

           
 

Delivering Inspired Infrastructure 

 
 
 
 

From: Camille Leung [mailto:cleung@smcgov.org]  
Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2017 1:20 PM 
To: Jonathan Tang <jtang@BKF.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John 
Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Jonathan, 
 
Looks good.  Any way you can add some erosion control measures for outfall construction on Lot 11 (non‐filament fiber 
rolls will work best).   Noticed that the stockpile needs to be moved away from tree on page C11.80.  Sorry, these were 
late comments that came as a result of the review for the moratorium exception.   
 
Thanks  
 

From: Jonathan Tang [mailto:jtang@BKF.com]  
Sent: Friday, November 10, 2017 8:48 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
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Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John 
Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Camille, 
 
Please see below for response to your civil related comments: 
 
Comment #1: Planters are located in the yards, so planters should not match the buildings but the surrounding 
vegetation. 
 
Response:  Please clarify comment.  Notes are already on the plans for planter color to match natural surrounding 
vegetation (light green or beige) and color samples to be provided for County approval prior to construction of planters 
as shown below. 

 
Comment #2b:  Chainlink fence appears to run only partial portions of the property lines shared with the conservation 
easement. Fence should be extended across all property lines shared with conservation easement. 
 
Response:  Chainlink fence added to all and extended across all property lines shared with the conservation 
easement.  Please see attached sheets C9.50, C10.50 and C11.50. 
 
Comment #2c:  Access paths for Lots 9 and 10 need to be moved within the set grading limits. 
 
Response:  Access paths for Lots 9 and 10 have been adjusted to be within the grading limits.  Please see attached sheets 
C9.50, C9.80, C10.50 and C10.80. 
 
Comment for Lot 10 #a:  Move storage out of tree driplines. 
 
Response:  Storage moved out of tree driplines.  Please see attached sheets C9.80 and C10.80. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Jonathan 
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JONATHAN TANG, PE | Project Manager 
BKF Engineers   
255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200 
Redwood City, CA 94065 
 
d 650.482.6306 
jtang@bkf.com 
www.bkf.com 
 
 

           
 

Delivering Inspired Infrastructure 

 
 
 
 

From: Camille Leung [mailto:cleung@smcgov.org]  
Sent: Tuesday, November 07, 2017 12:20 PM 
To: Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Ralph Osterling 
<ralph@ralphosterling.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; Doug McBeth <dougm@markgrossinc.com>; Jonathan 
Tang <jtang@BKF.com>; John Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Noel, 
 
Please see attached comment letter for my review of the 10/31/17 submittal.   
 
Outstanding Sign‐offs for Lot 9: 
Building, DPW, Sewer, Water and Waste Management 
 
Outstanding Sign‐offs for Lot 10, 11: 
DPW, Sewer, Water and Waste Management 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.  
Thanks 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Friday, October 20, 2017 10:40 AM 
To: Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; 'Ralph Osterling' 
<ralph@ralphosterling.com>; 'Haga Roland' <RHAGA@BKF.com>; 'Doug McBeth' <dougm@markgrossinc.com>; 'Tang 
Jonathan' <jtang@bkf.com> 
Subject: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Noel, 
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Please see attached comment letter for my review of the 10/17/17 submittal.  My comments are shown in yellow 
highlight.  As the submittal did not include full size plans, I note that while the revision addressed the comment, full size 
plans still need to be submitted showing the changes. 
 
Thanks 
 

From: Ralph Osterling [mailto:ralph@ralphosterling.com]  
Sent: Friday, October 20, 2017 8:00 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com>; Fred 
<fredh@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Subject: Re: Health impacts on trees 

 
Camille  
I am in North Carolina until next week. I will call when I return.  
RO  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On Oct 19, 2017, at 8:10 PM, Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> wrote: 

Hi Ralph, 
  
Do you have time to come by and discuss this?  The 5/30/17 email response from you that Noel brought 
in on 10/17/17 does not address the latest emails of this email chain (dated 8/9/17). 
  
Thanks 
  

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2017 4:25 PM 
To: Ralph Osterling <ralph@ralphosterling.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com>; Fred 
<fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Haga Roland <RHAGA@BKF.com>; Tang Jonathan <jtang@bkf.com> 
Subject: RE: Health impacts on trees 
  
Those plans (civil plans) did not have the tag numbers you used in your email.  
  

From: Ralph Osterling [mailto:ralph@ralphosterling.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2017 3:53 PM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com>; Fred 
<fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Haga Roland <RHAGA@BKF.com>; Tang Jonathan <jtang@bkf.com> 
Subject: Re: Health impacts on trees 
  
Camille  The civil drawings have the tree numbers as you know. 
Ralph 
Ralph Osterling 
President 
Registered Professional Forester No. 38 
ralph@ralphosterling.com 
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Ralph Osterling Consultants, Inc. 
346 Rheem Blvd. 
Suite 104 
Moraga, California 
94556 
 
(650) 573-8733 ph 
(877) 855-1059 fax 
(415) 860-1557 cell 

 
<image001.png> 
  

On Aug 9, 2017, at 3:20 PM, Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> wrote: 
  
Hi Ralph, 
  
Sorry for the delay in my review of this.  More items have been submitted now and I am 
in the process of determining what is still needed.  Here are my comment on your tree 
evaluation of impacts from the proposed grading: 
  

1.      I do not have a map showing the tree tags referenced in this email.  I only have 
a tree survey with tree measurements that you provided.  Please provide a tag 
map or use tree size references per the tree survey you gave  me, so I can match 
your references with the map. 
  

2.      Just a reminder that any trees intended to remain which are adjacent to or 
within proposed areas of grading or construction need to be evaluated.  These 
are the trees I noticed: 
  

a.      Lot 9 – 1 tree: Tree near graded area to the right of the driveway 
b.      Lot 10 – 6 total trees: 3 within the graded front/left side yard on the 

right and 3 trees along the 1‐foot retaining wall along the left side of the 
house  

c.      Lot 11 ‐ 2 total trees: Tree in outfall area and 12” tree at the rear right 
corner 

   
Please check your tag map against the current grading plans to make sure trees listed 
above are addressed. 
  
Thanks 
  

From: Ralph Osterling [mailto:ralph@ralphosterling.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2017 6:00 PM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel 
<noel@nexgenbuilders.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Haga Roland 
<RHAGA@BKF.com>; Tang Jonathan <jtang@bkf.com> 
Subject: Health impacts on trees 
  
Camille 
In response to your email comments and to those in our last meeting, below is a 
listing of my comments and responses: 
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 The trees of concern are valuable to the project and as such efforts have 
been taken and added efforts will be taken to enhance their survival and 
future growth.   

 The grading plans reflect the desires to save the trees and as can be seen, 
the depth and extent of the grading activities are minimal and clearly will 
not impair the survival and future growth of these trees. 

 On Lot 11, two trees, tags 33970 and 33971 will have less than 12 inches 
as to grading limits daylight into the existing contours. If roots over 2 
inches in diameter are encountered, they will be saw cut and sealed. Please 
note, only a portion of the rooting area on the inside (facing the residence) 
will have any shallow grading activity which is clearly displayed on Sheet 
C 11.30.  Regarding crown safety pruning, only minor pruning of branches 
that are mostly less than 4 inches in diameter might be required for safe 
equipment access.  All pruning will be under the direct supervision of the 
Forester and completed by a licensed contractor.  As noted on Sheet 11.20 
tree protection will be provided utilizing 4 foot tall fencing on posts driven 
into the ground.  Posts shall be driven into the ground and on 8 foot 
spacing or less.  

 Lot 10 clearing and grading limits will tie to the existing contours adjacent 
to trees 33975 and 33976.  The extent of grading is less than 12 inches and 
extends to daylight with the existing adjacent contours with zero 
excavation.  Roots 2 inches and over shall be clean cut and sealed.  The 
low retaining wall is proposed to be located approximately 8 feet 
horizontal below tree 33975.   The construction of this wall will not 
adversely impair the health or survival of this tree.    

 The driveway locations and other construction activities will not have 
detrimental impacts on the trees designated to remain.  Crown safety 
pruning might impact branches less than 4 inches in diameter. 

It is important to understand that the trees on these lots are important assets to 
each of the Lots, hence the careful professional grading plans, tree protection 
measures and professional monitoring that are included.    
  
Camille, please note that these lots support poison oak, uncomfortable thorny 
weeds, and stinging bees.  I urge that you notify parties that have shown an 
interest in this project that trespassing on this private project area should be 
discouraged for safety reasons.  Should you have added questions and/or 
comments, please contact me promptly so these permits may move forward. 
Best 
Ralph 
  
  
Ralph Osterling 
President 
Registered Professional Forester No. 38 
ralph@ralphosterling.com 
 
 
Ralph Osterling Consultants, Inc. 
346 Rheem Blvd. 
Suite 104 
Moraga, California 
94556 
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(650) 573-8733 ph 
(877) 855-1059 fax 
(415) 860-1557 cell 

  

 

**Please note that all of our BKF offices will be closed Nov 23->24 and Dec 25th thru Jan 1st 2018.  
We are open Jan 2nd.  

 
Confidentiality Notice: This email (including any attachment) is intended only for the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is 
privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are not authorized to intercept, read, print, 
retain, copy, forward, or disseminate this communication. If you have received this communication in error, please reply to the sender or call 650-482-6300, and 
then please delete this message from your inbox as well as any copies. Thank you, BKF Engineers 2017 
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Camille Leung

From: Camille Leung
Sent: Wednesday, January 17, 2018 12:18 PM
To: David Byers
Cc: jpeck@bigwaveproject.org
Subject: RE: Map Follow-up Items

For Chamberlain’s remaining 6 lots, where, conservatively, lots will be constructed over two 1‐year phases, contract was 
$62,000  
 

From: David Byers [mailto:dbyers@landuselaw.net]  
Sent: Tuesday, January 09, 2018 9:47 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Cc: jpeck@bigwaveproject.org 
Subject: RE: Map Follow‐up Items 
 
Camile, 
What are the estimated costs for the monitoring?  I am not advising my clients to sign a blank check given the past EIR 
issues. 
Dave 
 
David J. Byers, Esq. 
Byers/Richardson 
Lawyers 
260 West MacArthur Street 
Sonoma, CA 95476 
650‐759‐3375 
Dbyers@landuselaw.net 
 
 
 

From: Camille Leung [mailto:cleung@smcgov.org]  
Sent: Friday, December 29, 2017 12:01 PM 
To: David Byers <dbyers@landuselaw.net>; Jeff Peck <JPeck@BigWaveProject.org>; Scott Holmes 
<SHolmes@BigWaveProject.org> 
Cc: Steve Monowitz <smonowitz@smcgov.org>; John Nibbelin <jnibbelin@smcgov.org>; Diana Shu 
<dshu@smcgov.org>; Joe Lo Coco <jlococo@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Map Follow‐up Items 
 
Hi Dave, 
 
Please see draft Agreement for Mitigation Monitoring attached.  If needed, please make any changes in Tracked 
Changes in Word.   
 
FYI – I am off next week 
 
Thank you!  Happy New Year!! 
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From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Tuesday, December 19, 2017 5:24 PM 
To: dbyers@landuselaw.net; Jeff Peck <JPeck@BigWaveProject.org>; 'Scott Holmes' <SHolmes@BigWaveProject.org> 
Cc: Steve Monowitz <smonowitz@smcgov.org>; John Nibbelin <jnibbelin@smcgov.org>; Diana Shu 
<dshu@smcgov.org>; Joe Lo Coco <jlococo@smcgov.org> 
Subject: Map Follow‐up Items 
 

Hi Dave, 

Based on our phone call today, I will get you the in-lieu fee amount by Tuesday.   

I will follow up with Parks on a trail estimate.   

Please pass along the Sigma Prime letter and the estimate from your traffic engineer for the signal.  

Also, see attached for draft monitoring contract we used for Chamberlain project.  I can customize it for Big 
Wave. 

Please see attached conditions for Parcel and Final Map based on a word search that corresponds with most of 
the required items listed in your letter. Also, please note lighting and HOA/parking requirements.  I gave this to 
Jeff several months back.    

Here are DPWs comments on the map:  

1) DPW has contracted with Kimley Horn on the signal review with a cost estimate at $400K +20% = 480K 

2) Missing charges for setting monuments - need estimate from surveyor 

 
Camille Leung, Senior Planner 
Planning & Building Department 
455 County Center, 2nd Floor 
Redwood City, CA 94063 
Phone ‐ 650‐363‐1826 
Fax – 650‐363‐4849 
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Camille Leung

From: Noel Chamberlain <noel@nexgenbuilders.com>
Sent: Friday, December 29, 2017 2:05 PM
To: Camille Leung
Cc: JTUTTLEC@aol.com; Scott Fitinghoff; Roland Haga; Fred
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal
Attachments: Updated grading schedule lot # 9, 10 & 11 Highland Estates.xlsx

Hi Camille, 
 
Please find attached the updated grading schedule for Lots 9, 10 & 11. 
 
Thanks, 
Noel 
 

From: Camille Leung [mailto:cleung@smcgov.org]  
Sent: Friday, December 29, 2017 12:17 PM 
To: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Noel Chamberlain <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Victoria Mejia <vmejia@smcgov.org>; Steve Monowitz 
<smonowitz@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Jack and Noel, 
 
Just wanted to let you know that we have selected an environmental firm to conduct the mitigation monitoring to 
review bio reports that you submit and conduct monitoring during grading and construction.  The firm is SWCA.  The 
contract is still being finalized but we can send you this as soon as it is completed.  
 
We will set up a meeting with you and SWCA after the contract is complete. 
 
Do you know when you will have the final pieces to address the latest comment letter and email (see below)?  What is 
your timing for the required bio surveys? 
 
Just to let you know, I will be off next week.   
 
Thanks! 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Wednesday, December 06, 2017 3:41 PM 
To: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org>; 
Jonathan Tang <jtang@BKF.com>; Steve Monowitz <smonowitz@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Jack and Noel, 
 
As you know, we are waiting to get a little closer to the time of Building Permit issuance to satisfy Condition 24 which 
requires a Schedule of Grading Operations. 
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In speaking with Steve Monowitz in more detail regarding his decision on the Exception to the Grading Moratorium, he 
wants to see a detailed schedule (see below).  No need to provide actual dates at this time, just give us time frames like 
“Lots 9 and 10 ‐ Rough Grading ‐ 2 weeks”. 
 
Lots 9 and 10 

1. Duration of Tree Removal 
 

2. Duration of Rough Grading    
‐‐‐ Describe Erosion Control measures in place during ACTIVE rough grading (e.g., not EC blankets, but aggregate 
construction entrance, fiber rolls and silt fences)  
‐‐‐ Describe Erosion Control measures in place during Evenings and Weekends during rough grading stage (e.g., blankets, 
aggregate construction entrance, fiber rolls and silt fences)  
 

3. Duration of Fine Grading (Will EC measures be the same as during Rough Grading? If not, please describe) 
 

4. Duration of House Construction (Foundation, framing, and interior) 
‐‐‐ Describe Erosion Control measures in place during house construction (e.g., EC blankets on graded slopes, aggregate 
construction entrance, fiber rolls and silt fences)  
 
Lot 11 
Please provide the same as above 
 
Also, will rough and fine grading for Lots 9‐11 occur at the same time? 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2017 11:58 AM 
To: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org>; 
Jonathan Tang <jtang@BKF.com> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Jack and Noel, 
 
I signed off the revised civil plans submitted on 11/22/17.  Still waiting for Architectural and “prior to issuance” 
comments to be addressed.  See revised Planning comment letter attached.  Also outstanding Agency reviews (other 
than Planning) are: 
 
Lot 9:  
Building 
DPW 
Sewer  
Waste Management 
 
Lot 10:  
DPW 
Sewer  
Waste Management 
 
Lot 11: 
DPW 
Sewer  
Waste Management 
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Once permits are ready to issue, you can pick up the approved Erosion Control/Tree Protection plan, implement it 
onsite, and call Jeremiah (650‐599‐1592) for a Pre‐Site Inspection.  When this inspection is signed off, permits and 
grading hard card can be issued. 
 
Please note that County is interviewing environmental consultants this week to do condition and mitigation monitoring 
related to construction on Lots 9‐11 and later Lots 5‐8. 
 
Thanks   
 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Friday, November 17, 2017 12:13 PM 
To: 'Jonathan Tang' <jtang@BKF.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John 
Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Looks good.  Please submit 5 full size sets to the Building Counter. 
 
Thanks 
 

From: Jonathan Tang [mailto:jtang@BKF.com]  
Sent: Thursday, November 16, 2017 11:53 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John 
Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Camille, 
 
Please see attached updated sheet C11.50 and C11.80 incorporating the comments. 
 
Jonathan 
 
 
 

 

 

 

JONATHAN TANG, PE | Project Manager 
BKF Engineers   
255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200 
Redwood City, CA 94065 
 
d 650.482.6306 
jtang@bkf.com 
www.bkf.com 
 
 

           
 

Delivering Inspired Infrastructure 
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From: Camille Leung [mailto:cleung@smcgov.org]  
Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2017 1:20 PM 
To: Jonathan Tang <jtang@BKF.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John 
Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Jonathan, 
 
Looks good.  Any way you can add some erosion control measures for outfall construction on Lot 11 (non‐filament fiber 
rolls will work best).   Noticed that the stockpile needs to be moved away from tree on page C11.80.  Sorry, these were 
late comments that came as a result of the review for the moratorium exception.   
 
Thanks  
 

From: Jonathan Tang [mailto:jtang@BKF.com]  
Sent: Friday, November 10, 2017 8:48 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John 
Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Camille, 
 
Please see below for response to your civil related comments: 
 
Comment #1: Planters are located in the yards, so planters should not match the buildings but the surrounding 
vegetation. 
 
Response:  Please clarify comment.  Notes are already on the plans for planter color to match natural surrounding 
vegetation (light green or beige) and color samples to be provided for County approval prior to construction of planters 
as shown below. 
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Comment #2b:  Chainlink fence appears to run only partial portions of the property lines shared with the conservation 
easement. Fence should be extended across all property lines shared with conservation easement. 
 
Response:  Chainlink fence added to all and extended across all property lines shared with the conservation 
easement.  Please see attached sheets C9.50, C10.50 and C11.50. 
 
Comment #2c:  Access paths for Lots 9 and 10 need to be moved within the set grading limits. 
 
Response:  Access paths for Lots 9 and 10 have been adjusted to be within the grading limits.  Please see attached sheets 
C9.50, C9.80, C10.50 and C10.80. 
 
Comment for Lot 10 #a:  Move storage out of tree driplines. 
 
Response:  Storage moved out of tree driplines.  Please see attached sheets C9.80 and C10.80. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Jonathan 
 
 
 

 

 

 

JONATHAN TANG, PE | Project Manager 
BKF Engineers   
255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200 
Redwood City, CA 94065 
 
d 650.482.6306 
jtang@bkf.com 
www.bkf.com 
 
 

           
 

Delivering Inspired Infrastructure 
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From: Camille Leung [mailto:cleung@smcgov.org]  
Sent: Tuesday, November 07, 2017 12:20 PM 
To: Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Ralph Osterling 
<ralph@ralphosterling.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; Doug McBeth <dougm@markgrossinc.com>; Jonathan 
Tang <jtang@BKF.com>; John Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Noel, 
 
Please see attached comment letter for my review of the 10/31/17 submittal.   
 
Outstanding Sign‐offs for Lot 9: 
Building, DPW, Sewer, Water and Waste Management 
 
Outstanding Sign‐offs for Lot 10, 11: 
DPW, Sewer, Water and Waste Management 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.  
Thanks 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Friday, October 20, 2017 10:40 AM 
To: Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; 'Ralph Osterling' 
<ralph@ralphosterling.com>; 'Haga Roland' <RHAGA@BKF.com>; 'Doug McBeth' <dougm@markgrossinc.com>; 'Tang 
Jonathan' <jtang@bkf.com> 
Subject: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Noel, 
 
Please see attached comment letter for my review of the 10/17/17 submittal.  My comments are shown in yellow 
highlight.  As the submittal did not include full size plans, I note that while the revision addressed the comment, full size 
plans still need to be submitted showing the changes. 
 
Thanks 
 

From: Ralph Osterling [mailto:ralph@ralphosterling.com]  
Sent: Friday, October 20, 2017 8:00 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com>; Fred 
<fredh@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Subject: Re: Health impacts on trees 

 



7

Camille  
I am in North Carolina until next week. I will call when I return.  
RO  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On Oct 19, 2017, at 8:10 PM, Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> wrote: 

Hi Ralph, 
  
Do you have time to come by and discuss this?  The 5/30/17 email response from you that Noel brought 
in on 10/17/17 does not address the latest emails of this email chain (dated 8/9/17). 
  
Thanks 
  

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2017 4:25 PM 
To: Ralph Osterling <ralph@ralphosterling.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com>; Fred 
<fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Haga Roland <RHAGA@BKF.com>; Tang Jonathan <jtang@bkf.com> 
Subject: RE: Health impacts on trees 
  
Those plans (civil plans) did not have the tag numbers you used in your email.  
  

From: Ralph Osterling [mailto:ralph@ralphosterling.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2017 3:53 PM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com>; Fred 
<fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Haga Roland <RHAGA@BKF.com>; Tang Jonathan <jtang@bkf.com> 
Subject: Re: Health impacts on trees 
  
Camille  The civil drawings have the tree numbers as you know. 
Ralph 
Ralph Osterling 
President 
Registered Professional Forester No. 38 
ralph@ralphosterling.com 
 
 
Ralph Osterling Consultants, Inc. 
346 Rheem Blvd. 
Suite 104 
Moraga, California 
94556 
 
(650) 573-8733 ph 
(877) 855-1059 fax 
(415) 860-1557 cell 

 
<image001.png> 
  

On Aug 9, 2017, at 3:20 PM, Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> wrote: 
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Hi Ralph, 
  
Sorry for the delay in my review of this.  More items have been submitted now and I am 
in the process of determining what is still needed.  Here are my comment on your tree 
evaluation of impacts from the proposed grading: 
  

1.      I do not have a map showing the tree tags referenced in this email.  I only have 
a tree survey with tree measurements that you provided.  Please provide a tag 
map or use tree size references per the tree survey you gave  me, so I can match 
your references with the map. 
  

2.      Just a reminder that any trees intended to remain which are adjacent to or 
within proposed areas of grading or construction need to be evaluated.  These 
are the trees I noticed: 
  

a.      Lot 9 – 1 tree: Tree near graded area to the right of the driveway 
b.      Lot 10 – 6 total trees: 3 within the graded front/left side yard on the 

right and 3 trees along the 1‐foot retaining wall along the left side of the 
house  

c.      Lot 11 ‐ 2 total trees: Tree in outfall area and 12” tree at the rear right 
corner 

   
Please check your tag map against the current grading plans to make sure trees listed 
above are addressed. 
  
Thanks 
  

From: Ralph Osterling [mailto:ralph@ralphosterling.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2017 6:00 PM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel 
<noel@nexgenbuilders.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Haga Roland 
<RHAGA@BKF.com>; Tang Jonathan <jtang@bkf.com> 
Subject: Health impacts on trees 
  
Camille 
In response to your email comments and to those in our last meeting, below is a 
listing of my comments and responses: 

 The trees of concern are valuable to the project and as such efforts have 
been taken and added efforts will be taken to enhance their survival and 
future growth.   

 The grading plans reflect the desires to save the trees and as can be seen, 
the depth and extent of the grading activities are minimal and clearly will 
not impair the survival and future growth of these trees. 

 On Lot 11, two trees, tags 33970 and 33971 will have less than 12 inches 
as to grading limits daylight into the existing contours. If roots over 2 
inches in diameter are encountered, they will be saw cut and sealed. Please 
note, only a portion of the rooting area on the inside (facing the residence) 
will have any shallow grading activity which is clearly displayed on Sheet 
C 11.30.  Regarding crown safety pruning, only minor pruning of branches 
that are mostly less than 4 inches in diameter might be required for safe 
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equipment access.  All pruning will be under the direct supervision of the 
Forester and completed by a licensed contractor.  As noted on Sheet 11.20 
tree protection will be provided utilizing 4 foot tall fencing on posts driven 
into the ground.  Posts shall be driven into the ground and on 8 foot 
spacing or less.  

 Lot 10 clearing and grading limits will tie to the existing contours adjacent 
to trees 33975 and 33976.  The extent of grading is less than 12 inches and 
extends to daylight with the existing adjacent contours with zero 
excavation.  Roots 2 inches and over shall be clean cut and sealed.  The 
low retaining wall is proposed to be located approximately 8 feet 
horizontal below tree 33975.   The construction of this wall will not 
adversely impair the health or survival of this tree.    

 The driveway locations and other construction activities will not have 
detrimental impacts on the trees designated to remain.  Crown safety 
pruning might impact branches less than 4 inches in diameter. 

It is important to understand that the trees on these lots are important assets to 
each of the Lots, hence the careful professional grading plans, tree protection 
measures and professional monitoring that are included.    
  
Camille, please note that these lots support poison oak, uncomfortable thorny 
weeds, and stinging bees.  I urge that you notify parties that have shown an 
interest in this project that trespassing on this private project area should be 
discouraged for safety reasons.  Should you have added questions and/or 
comments, please contact me promptly so these permits may move forward. 
Best 
Ralph 
  
  
Ralph Osterling 
President 
Registered Professional Forester No. 38 
ralph@ralphosterling.com 
 
 
Ralph Osterling Consultants, Inc. 
346 Rheem Blvd. 
Suite 104 
Moraga, California 
94556 
 
(650) 573-8733 ph 
(877) 855-1059 fax 
(415) 860-1557 cell 

  

 

**Please note that all of our BKF offices will be closed Nov 23->24 and Dec 25th thru Jan 1st 2018.  
We are open Jan 2nd.  

 
Confidentiality Notice: This email (including any attachment) is intended only for the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is 
privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are not authorized to intercept, read, print, 
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retain, copy, forward, or disseminate this communication. If you have received this communication in error, please reply to the sender or call 650-482-6300, and 
then please delete this message from your inbox as well as any copies. Thank you, BKF Engineers 2017 
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Camille Leung

From: Camille Leung
Sent: Friday, December 29, 2017 12:17 PM
To: Chamberlain Jack; Chamberlain Noel
Cc: Fred; Victoria Mejia; Steve Monowitz
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal

Hi Jack and Noel, 
 
Just wanted to let you know that we have selected an environmental firm to conduct the mitigation monitoring to 
review bio reports that you submit and conduct monitoring during grading and construction.  The firm is SWCA.  The 
contract is still being finalized but we can send you this as soon as it is completed.  
 
We will set up a meeting with you and SWCA after the contract is complete. 
 
Do you know when you will have the final pieces to address the latest comment letter and email (see below)?  What is 
your timing for the required bio surveys? 
 
Just to let you know, I will be off next week.   
 
Thanks! 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Wednesday, December 06, 2017 3:41 PM 
To: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org>; 
Jonathan Tang <jtang@BKF.com>; Steve Monowitz <smonowitz@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Jack and Noel, 
 
As you know, we are waiting to get a little closer to the time of Building Permit issuance to satisfy Condition 24 which 
requires a Schedule of Grading Operations. 
 
In speaking with Steve Monowitz in more detail regarding his decision on the Exception to the Grading Moratorium, he 
wants to see a detailed schedule (see below).  No need to provide actual dates at this time, just give us time frames like 
“Lots 9 and 10 ‐ Rough Grading ‐ 2 weeks”. 
 
Lots 9 and 10 

1. Duration of Tree Removal 
 

2. Duration of Rough Grading    
‐‐‐ Describe Erosion Control measures in place during ACTIVE rough grading (e.g., not EC blankets, but aggregate 
construction entrance, fiber rolls and silt fences)  
‐‐‐ Describe Erosion Control measures in place during Evenings and Weekends during rough grading stage (e.g., blankets, 
aggregate construction entrance, fiber rolls and silt fences)  
 

3. Duration of Fine Grading (Will EC measures be the same as during Rough Grading? If not, please describe) 
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4. Duration of House Construction (Foundation, framing, and interior) 
‐‐‐ Describe Erosion Control measures in place during house construction (e.g., EC blankets on graded slopes, aggregate 
construction entrance, fiber rolls and silt fences)  
 
Lot 11 
Please provide the same as above 
 
Also, will rough and fine grading for Lots 9‐11 occur at the same time? 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2017 11:58 AM 
To: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org>; 
Jonathan Tang <jtang@BKF.com> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Jack and Noel, 
 
I signed off the revised civil plans submitted on 11/22/17.  Still waiting for Architectural and “prior to issuance” 
comments to be addressed.  See revised Planning comment letter attached.  Also outstanding Agency reviews (other 
than Planning) are: 
 
Lot 9:  
Building 
DPW 
Sewer  
Waste Management 
 
Lot 10:  
DPW 
Sewer  
Waste Management 
 
Lot 11: 
DPW 
Sewer  
Waste Management 
 
Once permits are ready to issue, you can pick up the approved Erosion Control/Tree Protection plan, implement it 
onsite, and call Jeremiah (650‐599‐1592) for a Pre‐Site Inspection.  When this inspection is signed off, permits and 
grading hard card can be issued. 
 
Please note that County is interviewing environmental consultants this week to do condition and mitigation monitoring 
related to construction on Lots 9‐11 and later Lots 5‐8. 
 
Thanks   
 
 

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Friday, November 17, 2017 12:13 PM 
To: 'Jonathan Tang' <jtang@BKF.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John 
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Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Looks good.  Please submit 5 full size sets to the Building Counter. 
 
Thanks 
 

From: Jonathan Tang [mailto:jtang@BKF.com]  
Sent: Thursday, November 16, 2017 11:53 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John 
Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Camille, 
 
Please see attached updated sheet C11.50 and C11.80 incorporating the comments. 
 
Jonathan 
 
 
 

 

 

 

JONATHAN TANG, PE | Project Manager 
BKF Engineers   
255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200 
Redwood City, CA 94065 
 
d 650.482.6306 
jtang@bkf.com 
www.bkf.com 
 
 

           
 

Delivering Inspired Infrastructure 

 
 
 
 

From: Camille Leung [mailto:cleung@smcgov.org]  
Sent: Tuesday, November 14, 2017 1:20 PM 
To: Jonathan Tang <jtang@BKF.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John 
Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Jonathan, 
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Looks good.  Any way you can add some erosion control measures for outfall construction on Lot 11 (non‐filament fiber 
rolls will work best).   Noticed that the stockpile needs to be moved away from tree on page C11.80.  Sorry, these were 
late comments that came as a result of the review for the moratorium exception.   
 
Thanks  
 

From: Jonathan Tang [mailto:jtang@BKF.com]  
Sent: Friday, November 10, 2017 8:48 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; John 
Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Camille, 
 
Please see below for response to your civil related comments: 
 
Comment #1: Planters are located in the yards, so planters should not match the buildings but the surrounding 
vegetation. 
 
Response:  Please clarify comment.  Notes are already on the plans for planter color to match natural surrounding 
vegetation (light green or beige) and color samples to be provided for County approval prior to construction of planters 
as shown below. 

 
Comment #2b:  Chainlink fence appears to run only partial portions of the property lines shared with the conservation 
easement. Fence should be extended across all property lines shared with conservation easement. 
 
Response:  Chainlink fence added to all and extended across all property lines shared with the conservation 
easement.  Please see attached sheets C9.50, C10.50 and C11.50. 
 
Comment #2c:  Access paths for Lots 9 and 10 need to be moved within the set grading limits. 
 
Response:  Access paths for Lots 9 and 10 have been adjusted to be within the grading limits.  Please see attached sheets 
C9.50, C9.80, C10.50 and C10.80. 
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Comment for Lot 10 #a:  Move storage out of tree driplines. 
 
Response:  Storage moved out of tree driplines.  Please see attached sheets C9.80 and C10.80. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Jonathan 
 
 
 

 

 

 

JONATHAN TANG, PE | Project Manager 
BKF Engineers   
255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 200 
Redwood City, CA 94065 
 
d 650.482.6306 
jtang@bkf.com 
www.bkf.com 
 
 

           
 

Delivering Inspired Infrastructure 

 
 
 
 

From: Camille Leung [mailto:cleung@smcgov.org]  
Sent: Tuesday, November 07, 2017 12:20 PM 
To: Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Ralph Osterling 
<ralph@ralphosterling.com>; Roland Haga <RHAGA@BKF.com>; Doug McBeth <dougm@markgrossinc.com>; Jonathan 
Tang <jtang@BKF.com>; John Brennan <jbrennan@smcgov.org> 
Subject: RE: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Noel, 
 
Please see attached comment letter for my review of the 10/31/17 submittal.   
 
Outstanding Sign‐offs for Lot 9: 
Building, DPW, Sewer, Water and Waste Management 
 
Outstanding Sign‐offs for Lot 10, 11: 
DPW, Sewer, Water and Waste Management 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions.  
Thanks 
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From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Friday, October 20, 2017 10:40 AM 
To: Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; 'Ralph Osterling' 
<ralph@ralphosterling.com>; 'Haga Roland' <RHAGA@BKF.com>; 'Doug McBeth' <dougm@markgrossinc.com>; 'Tang 
Jonathan' <jtang@bkf.com> 
Subject: Planning Comments on 10/17/17 submittal 

 
Hi Noel, 
 
Please see attached comment letter for my review of the 10/17/17 submittal.  My comments are shown in yellow 
highlight.  As the submittal did not include full size plans, I note that while the revision addressed the comment, full size 
plans still need to be submitted showing the changes. 
 
Thanks 
 

From: Ralph Osterling [mailto:ralph@ralphosterling.com]  
Sent: Friday, October 20, 2017 8:00 AM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com>; Fred 
<fredh@nexgenbuilders.com> 
Subject: Re: Health impacts on trees 

 
Camille  
I am in North Carolina until next week. I will call when I return.  
RO  
 
Sent from my iPhone 
 
On Oct 19, 2017, at 8:10 PM, Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> wrote: 

Hi Ralph, 
  
Do you have time to come by and discuss this?  The 5/30/17 email response from you that Noel brought 
in on 10/17/17 does not address the latest emails of this email chain (dated 8/9/17). 
  
Thanks 
  

From: Camille Leung  
Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2017 4:25 PM 
To: Ralph Osterling <ralph@ralphosterling.com> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com>; Fred 
<fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Haga Roland <RHAGA@BKF.com>; Tang Jonathan <jtang@bkf.com> 
Subject: RE: Health impacts on trees 
  
Those plans (civil plans) did not have the tag numbers you used in your email.  
  

From: Ralph Osterling [mailto:ralph@ralphosterling.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, August 09, 2017 3:53 PM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel <noel@nexgenbuilders.com>; Fred 
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<fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Haga Roland <RHAGA@BKF.com>; Tang Jonathan <jtang@bkf.com> 
Subject: Re: Health impacts on trees 
  
Camille  The civil drawings have the tree numbers as you know. 
Ralph 
Ralph Osterling 
President 
Registered Professional Forester No. 38 
ralph@ralphosterling.com 
 
 
Ralph Osterling Consultants, Inc. 
346 Rheem Blvd. 
Suite 104 
Moraga, California 
94556 
 
(650) 573-8733 ph 
(877) 855-1059 fax 
(415) 860-1557 cell 

 
<image001.png> 
  

On Aug 9, 2017, at 3:20 PM, Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> wrote: 
  
Hi Ralph, 
  
Sorry for the delay in my review of this.  More items have been submitted now and I am 
in the process of determining what is still needed.  Here are my comment on your tree 
evaluation of impacts from the proposed grading: 
  

1.      I do not have a map showing the tree tags referenced in this email.  I only have 
a tree survey with tree measurements that you provided.  Please provide a tag 
map or use tree size references per the tree survey you gave  me, so I can match 
your references with the map. 
  

2.      Just a reminder that any trees intended to remain which are adjacent to or 
within proposed areas of grading or construction need to be evaluated.  These 
are the trees I noticed: 
  

a.      Lot 9 – 1 tree: Tree near graded area to the right of the driveway 
b.      Lot 10 – 6 total trees: 3 within the graded front/left side yard on the 

right and 3 trees along the 1‐foot retaining wall along the left side of the 
house  

c.      Lot 11 ‐ 2 total trees: Tree in outfall area and 12” tree at the rear right 
corner 

   
Please check your tag map against the current grading plans to make sure trees listed 
above are addressed. 
  
Thanks 
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From: Ralph Osterling [mailto:ralph@ralphosterling.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2017 6:00 PM 
To: Camille Leung <cleung@smcgov.org> 
Cc: Chamberlain Jack <jtuttlec@aol.com>; Chamberlain Noel 
<noel@nexgenbuilders.com>; Fred <fredh@nexgenbuilders.com>; Haga Roland 
<RHAGA@BKF.com>; Tang Jonathan <jtang@bkf.com> 
Subject: Health impacts on trees 
  
Camille 
In response to your email comments and to those in our last meeting, below is a 
listing of my comments and responses: 

 The trees of concern are valuable to the project and as such efforts have 
been taken and added efforts will be taken to enhance their survival and 
future growth.   

 The grading plans reflect the desires to save the trees and as can be seen, 
the depth and extent of the grading activities are minimal and clearly will 
not impair the survival and future growth of these trees. 

 On Lot 11, two trees, tags 33970 and 33971 will have less than 12 inches 
as to grading limits daylight into the existing contours. If roots over 2 
inches in diameter are encountered, they will be saw cut and sealed. Please 
note, only a portion of the rooting area on the inside (facing the residence) 
will have any shallow grading activity which is clearly displayed on Sheet 
C 11.30.  Regarding crown safety pruning, only minor pruning of branches 
that are mostly less than 4 inches in diameter might be required for safe 
equipment access.  All pruning will be under the direct supervision of the 
Forester and completed by a licensed contractor.  As noted on Sheet 11.20 
tree protection will be provided utilizing 4 foot tall fencing on posts driven 
into the ground.  Posts shall be driven into the ground and on 8 foot 
spacing or less.  

 Lot 10 clearing and grading limits will tie to the existing contours adjacent 
to trees 33975 and 33976.  The extent of grading is less than 12 inches and 
extends to daylight with the existing adjacent contours with zero 
excavation.  Roots 2 inches and over shall be clean cut and sealed.  The 
low retaining wall is proposed to be located approximately 8 feet 
horizontal below tree 33975.   The construction of this wall will not 
adversely impair the health or survival of this tree.    

 The driveway locations and other construction activities will not have 
detrimental impacts on the trees designated to remain.  Crown safety 
pruning might impact branches less than 4 inches in diameter. 

It is important to understand that the trees on these lots are important assets to 
each of the Lots, hence the careful professional grading plans, tree protection 
measures and professional monitoring that are included.    
  
Camille, please note that these lots support poison oak, uncomfortable thorny 
weeds, and stinging bees.  I urge that you notify parties that have shown an 
interest in this project that trespassing on this private project area should be 
discouraged for safety reasons.  Should you have added questions and/or 
comments, please contact me promptly so these permits may move forward. 
Best 
Ralph 
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Ralph Osterling 
President 
Registered Professional Forester No. 38 
ralph@ralphosterling.com 
 
 
Ralph Osterling Consultants, Inc. 
346 Rheem Blvd. 
Suite 104 
Moraga, California 
94556 
 
(650) 573-8733 ph 
(877) 855-1059 fax 
(415) 860-1557 cell 

  

 

**Please note that all of our BKF offices will be closed Nov 23->24 and Dec 25th thru Jan 1st 2018.  
We are open Jan 2nd.  

 
Confidentiality Notice: This email (including any attachment) is intended only for the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is 
privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, you are not authorized to intercept, read, print, 
retain, copy, forward, or disseminate this communication. If you have received this communication in error, please reply to the sender or call 650-482-6300, and 
then please delete this message from your inbox as well as any copies. Thank you, BKF Engineers 2017 
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